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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON  
TRANSPORTATION AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

 
April 12, 2013 Hearing Room E 
3:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Tobias Read, Chair 

Rep. Chris Gorsek, Vice-Chair 
Rep. Cliff Bentz, Vice-Chair 
Rep. Kevin Cameron 
Rep. John Davis 
Rep. Margaret Doherty 
Rep. John Lively 
Rep. Caddy McKeown 
Rep. Julie Parrish 

 
MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Nancy Nathanson 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Troy Rayburn, Committee Administrator 

Cathy Clark, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 2016 – Public Hearing 
 HB 3438 – Public Hearing 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 
 
3:08:34 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Read 
3:09:12 PM Chair Read 
 
3:09:36 PM HB 2016 - Public Hearing 
3:09:38 PM Troy Rayburn, Committee Administrator 
3:09:53 PM Rep. Vicki Berger, House District 20 
3:14:33 PM Chair Read 
3:15:39 PM {Exhibit} 1: Mitch Swecker, Oregon Department of Aviation, Oregon 

Department of Transportation 
3:16:07 PM {Exhibit} 2: Phil Olson, owner, airstrips, Yamhill County, Oregon 
3:20:13 PM Chair Read 
3:20:22 PM {Exhibit} 3: Robert Marr, owner, airstrip, Monmouth, Oregon 
3:22:33 PM Chair Read 
3:22:36 PM Rep. Doherty 
3:22:56 PM Marr 
3:22:58 PM Rep. Doherty 
3:23:54 PM Marr 
3:23:56 PM Rep. Doherty 
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3:23:57 PM Marr 
3:24:39 PM Rep. Doherty 
3:24:40 PM Chair Read 
3:25:28 PM {Exhibit} 4: Mary Rosenblum, owner, airstrip, Canby, Oregon; president-

elect, Oregon Pilots Association 
3:28:31 PM Chair Read 
3:28:45 PM Jim Welch, Oregon Cattlemen's Association 
3:29:37 PM Chair Read 
3:30:11 PM Rep. Berger 
3:30:37 PM Chair Read 
3:30:38 PM {Exhibit} 5: witness registration 
3:30:40 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
3:30:42 PM {Exhibit} 6: David Ulane, Northwest Mountain Regional Manager, Aircraft 

Owners and Pilots Association 
3:30:44 PM {Exhibit} 7: James Marr, owner, JPM Airstrip 
3:30:46 PM {Exhibit} 8: Donald Powell, owner, airstrip in Plum Valley, Oregon 
3:30:48 PM {Exhibit} 9: Dennis Smith, President, Oregon Pilots Association 
3:30:49 PM {Exhibit} 10: Bob Kay, RAF National Recreational Use Statute Local and 

Washington State FAR Liaison 
3:30:50 PM {Exhibit} 11: David Sugerman, Legislative Committee, Oregon Trial 

Lawyers Association 
3:30:52 PM {Exhibit} 12: John McKenna, President, Recreational Aviation Foundation 
3:30:52 PM {Exhibit} 13: Gregory Zeuthen, attorney, Portland, Oregon 
 
3:30:53 PM HB 3438 - Public Hearing 
3:30:57 PM Troy Rayburn, Committee Administrator 
3:31:14 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
3:31:17 PM {Exhibit} 14: Rep. Chris Gorsek, House District 49 
3:35:16 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
3:35:19 PM Rep. Parrish 
3:35:31 PM Vice-Chair Gorsek 
3:36:03 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
3:36:07 PM Rep. Doherty 
3:36:18 PM Vice-Chair Gorsek 
3:36:18 PM Rep. Doherty 
3:36:52 PM Vice-Chair Gorsek 
3:37:21 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
3:37:25 PM Rep. McKeown 
3:37:39 PM Vice-Chair Gorsek 
3:37:47 PM Rep. McKeown 
3:37:53 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
3:37:56 PM Rep. Cameron 
3:38:09 PM Vice-Chair Gorsek 
3:38:14 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
3:38:15 PM Rep. McKeown 



HTED 
April 12, 2013 

Page 3 of 4 

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules.  For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording. 

3:38:34 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
3:38:46 PM Vice-Chair Gorsek 
3:38:58 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
3:39:09 PM Vice-Chair Gorsek 
3:39:10 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
3:39:19 PM Vice-Chair Gorsek 
3:39:26 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
3:39:57 PM {Exhibit} 15: Ken Johnson, Chief of Police, City of Fairview; past-

president, Oregon Association of Chiefs of Police 
3:42:01 PM Vice-Chair Gorsek 
3:42:03 PM Johnson 
3:43:27 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
3:43:29 PM Glen Post, Redflex Traffic Systems; former deputy sheriff, Multnomah 

County 
3:44:15 PM Becky Straus, ACLU of Oregon 
3:47:17 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
3:47:21 PM Rep. Lively 
3:47:40 PM Johnson 
3:48:30 PM Rep. Lively 
3:48:40 PM Johnson 
3:48:59 PM Rep. Parrish 
3:49:13 PM Johnson 
3:49:14 PM Rep. Parrish 
3:49:34 PM Johnson 
3:50:37 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
3:50:51 PM Johnson 
3:51:22 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
3:51:33 PM Post 
3:52:23 PM Chair Read 
3:53:00 PM Post 
3:53:10 PM Chair Read 
3:53:11 PM Post 
3:53:52 PM Chair Read 
3:53:54 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
3:54:10 PM Post 
3:55:42 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
3:55:52 PM Post 
3:56:44 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
3:56:56 PM Post 
3:58:20 PM Chair Read 
3:58:58 PM Scott Winkels, Intergovernmental Relations Associate, League of Oregon 

Cities 
4:00:12 PM Chair Read 
4:00:14 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
4:00:34 PM Winkels 
4:01:32 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
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4:01:42 PM Winkels 
4:02:01 PM Chair Read 
4:02:17 PM Winkels 
4:02:20 PM Chair Read 
4:03:03 PM Rep. Cameron 
4:03:13 PM Chair Read 
4:03:18 PM Rep. Cameron 
4:03:22 PM Chair Read 
4:03:25 PM Rep. Cameron 
4:03:29 PM Chair Read 
4:03:30 PM {Exhibit} 16: witness registration 
4:03:31 PM The following testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
4:03:32 PM {Exhibit} 17: Linda Florence, Superintendent, Reynolds School District 
4:03:33 PM {Exhibit} 18: Gerik Kransky, Advocacy Director, Bicycle Transportation 

Alliance 
4:03:34 PM {Exhibit} 19: Jim Schlachter, Superintendent, Gresham-Barlow School 

District No. 10Jt 
4:03:35 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Read 
 
 
Exhibit Summary 
 
3:15:39 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 2016, written testimony of Mark Gardiner, Mitch Swecker, 1 

p 
3:16:07 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 2016, written testimony, Phil Olson, 1 p 
3:20:22 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 2016, written testimony, Robert Marr, 1 p 
3:25:28 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 2016, written testimony, Mary Rosenblum, 2 pp 
3:30:38 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 2016, witness registration, staff, 2 pp 
3:30:42 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 2016, written testimony, David Ulane, 1 p 
3:30:44 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 2016, written testimony, James Marr, 1 p 
3:30:46 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 2016, written testimony, Donald Powell, 1 p 
3:30:48 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 2016, written testimony, Dennis Smith, 1 p 
3:30:49 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 2016, written testimony, Bob Kay, 2 pp 
3:30:50 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 2016, written testimony, David Sugerman, 1 p 
3:30:52 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 2016, written testimony, John McKenna, 1 p 
3:30:52 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 2016, written testimony, Gregory Zeuthen, 2 pp 
3:31:17 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 3438, written testimony, Rep. Chris Gorsek, 1 p 
3:39:57 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 3438, written testimony, Ken Johnson, 2 pp 
4:03:30 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 3438, witness registration, staff 1 p 
4:03:32 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 3438, written testimony, Linda Florence, 1 p 
4:03:33 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 3438, written testimony, Gerik Kransky, 1 p 
4:03:34 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 3438, written testimony, Jim Schlachter, 1 p 
 
 
 


